members and with continued affordability of cover for
members on different levels of income and needs. The
Scheme remains committed to comply with the applicable
legislation, as far as possible, but also focuses on the
overall stability and financial position of the Scheme as a
whole and not only on individual options.

 BORROWINGS

Non-compliance with Section 35(6)(a) of the Medical
Schemes Act - Borrowings

Nature and cause:

Section 35(6)(a) states that “A medical scheme shall not
encumber its assets.

• The Scheme registered as a financial service provider
with the Financial Sector Conduct Authority (FSCA).
Registration number 44058.  The FSCA required a
guarantee of R1 million in terms of section 8(7) of the
FSCA Board notice 106 of 2008.

• The terms  of the Scheme building lease agreement
required a guarantee to an amount of R2,3 million.

• One of the Scheme bank accounts (ABSA account
number: 0610000061) was in an overdraft position of
R270k as at 31 December 2021.

Management action:

The Scheme obtained CMS exemption for guarantees in

31 December 2020
As previously

reported Restatement Restated
amount

R R R

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:
- Interest income  102 079 450 (19 891 518)  82 187 932
- Dividend income  10 182 082 (10 182 082)  -
Net unrealised gains/(loss) on financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss   (4 324 131)  30 073 601  25 749 470

 107 937 402 -  107 937 402

The following table summarises the impact on investment income as disclosed in note 19:

The following table summarises the impact on the statement of cash flows:

31 December 2020
As previously

reported Restatement Restated
amount

R R R

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest income
- Scheme  103 194 563 (19 891 518)  83 303 045
Dividend income   16 677 062 (10 182 082)  6 494 980

 119 871 626 (30 073 600)  89 798 025

20
21

 F
IN

AN
CI

AL
 R

EP
OR

TS

7574

20
21

 F
IN

AN
CI

AL
 R

EP
OR

TS

Bestmed Annual Financial Statements 2021Bestmed Annual Financial Statements 2021

Management action:

The Scheme has complied with Circular 55 of 2021.

 CLAIMS

Non-compliance with the CMS guidelines 7.1.3 and 7.1.4
– COVID 19 claims paid from savings

Nature and cause:

The Council for Medical Schemes (CMS) published funding
guidelines (dated 5 May 2020) on 8 May 2020 which stated
the following:

7.1.3 Testing for COVID-19 is PMB level of care upon
referral from a health care worker who has screened a

[…]

Scheme  3 842 416  -   180 563 120  184 405 537

Linked Insurance Policies  -  -   905 024 214  905 024 214

Collective Investment Schemes  1 258 613 212  232 010 249  486 881 868  1 977 505 329

Cash and cash equivalents

Scheme  65 723 285  -   -   65 723 285

Personal medical savings account trust monies
invested

 225 114 169  -   -   225 114 169

Total 1 748 420 322  577 424 631 1 772 020 236 4 097 865 189

Sensitivity analysis table

The following table summarises the Scheme’s cash and cash equivalents and financial assets investments that are exposed to
interest rate risks, disclosed at carrying amounts and categorised by the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity dates.

20
21

 F
IN

AN
CI

AL
 R

EP
OR

TS

8988

20
21

 F
IN

AN
CI

AL
 R

EP
OR

TS

Bestmed Annual Financial Statements 2021Bestmed Annual Financial Statements 2021

36.	 FINANCIAL	RISK	MANAGEMENT	REPORT	(CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis table (continued)

A sensitivity analysis has been perfomed on the effect a 1% increase/decrease in the interest rate would have on the investment
income recognised by the Scheme:

 1% increase in
interest rate

 1% decrease in
interest rate

R R

Net impact on investment income for all portfolios   (31 591 080)  32 805 718

1 - 3 months 4 - 12 months 1 - 5 years Carrying value
at year-end

Total

R R R R

As at 31 December 2020

Money market funds

Scheme  3 083 252  -   -   3 083 252

Personal medical savings account trust monies
invested

 136 549 231  177 824 802  -   314 374 034

Listed bonds

Scheme  -  -   76 740 989  76 740 989

Linked insurance policies  -  -   792 104 957  792 104 957

Collective investment schemes  1 289 680 618  -   776 364 948  2 066 045 566

Cash and cash equivalents

Scheme  82 551 499  -   -   82 551 499

Personal medical savings account trust monies
invested

 187 704 109  -   -   187 704 109

Total 1 699 568 710  177 824 802 1 645 210 895 3 522 604 407

A sensitivity analysis has been perfomed on the effect a 1% increase/decrease in the interest rate would have on the investment
income recognised by the Scheme:

 1% increase in
interest rate

 1% decrease in
interest rate

R R

Net impact on investment income for all portfolios   (26 284 318)  27 799 039

Interest rate risk is presented to reflect the total interest rate risk exposure of the total portfolio (fair value and cash flow interest
rate risk), considering the mix of floating and fixed rate instruments. The comparatives were re-represented to reflect this change.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in full when due.  The Scheme’s principal financial assets
are  trade and other receivables, investments and cash and cash equivalents.

Exposure to credit risk

The carrying amount of assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting